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300 cm Sechseck-Pavillon
3,3 x 3,3 m
 Hexagon Gazebo
3.3 x 3.3 m
 Pavillon hexagonal
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 Step 1: 
Connect the tube B and C with the screw BB 
and washer EE.
Insert the assembled part to E.
Please watch your hand when clicking. 

 Schritt 1:
Verbinden Sie die Rohre B und C mit der 
Schraube BB und der Unterlegscheibe EE. 
Setzen Sie das zusammengebaute Teil auf E. 
Bitte achten Sie beim Einklicken auf Ihre Hand.

 Étape 1: 
Relier les tubes B et C à l'aide de la vis BB et 
de la rondelle EE. Insérer la partie assemblée 
dans E. Attention à votre main lors de 
l'assemblage.

 Passaggio 1:
Collegare il tubo B e C con la vite BB e la 
rondella EE. Inserire il pezzo assemblato in E. 
Fare attenzione alla mano quando lo si fa 
scattare.

 Stap 1:
Maak buis B en C aan elkaar vast met schroef BB en ring EE. 
Klik het geheel vast in E. Let op uw hand bij het vastklikken.

Steg 1:
Sätt ihop rören B och C med skruven BB och brickan EE. Sätt 
in den monterade delen i E. Var rädd om handen när du 
klickar ihop delarna.

Krok 1:
Spojte rúrku B a C so skrutkou BB a podložkou EE. IZmonto-
vanú časť vložte do E. Pri cvakaní si dávajte pozor na ruku.

Etapa 1: 
Conectați tuburile B și C cu șurubul BB și șaiba EE. Introduceți 
partea asamblată în E. Vă rugăm să aveți grijă la mână atunci 
când faceți clic.

Krok 1: 
Přišroubujte trubky B a C za použití šroubu BB a podložky EE. 
Vložte smontovaný díl do E. Při zacvaknutí prosím dávejte 
pozor na ruce.
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 Step 2: 
Secure the assembled to the leg A with 
the screw AA.
Repeat this step for all the legs.

 Schritt 2:
Befestigen Sie das montierte Teil (B+C+E) 
mit der Schraube AA am Bein A. 
Wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt für alle 
Beine.

 Étape 2: 
Fixer l'ensemble sur le pied A à l'aide de 
la vis AA. Répéter cette étape pour tous 
les pieds.

 Passaggio 2:
Fissare l'assemblaggio al piede A con la 
vite AA. Ripetere la stessa operazione 
per tutti i piedi.

 Stap 2:
Bevestig het geheel aan poot A met schroef AA. 
Herhaal deze stap voor alle poten.

Steg 2:
Fäst den monterade delen på benet A med skruven AA. 
Upprepa detta steg med alla ben.

Krok 2:
Zostavu pripevnite k nohe A pomocou skrutky AA. 
Tento krok zopakujte pre všetky nohy.

Etapa 2: 
Fixați ansamblul la piciorul A cu șurubul AA. 
Repetați acest pas pentru toate picioarele.

Krok 2: 
Přišroubujte smontovaný díl k noze A za použití šroubu AA. 
Tento postup opakujte u všech nohou.
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 Step 3: 
Please ensure the distance 
betwwen posts are correct within 
a 2.5cm range.
Insert two stakes DD into the foot 
of the leg. 

 Schritt 3:
Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Abstand zwischen den Pfosten 
innerhalb eines Toleranz von 2,5 
cm liegt. Setzen Sie zwei Erdnägel 
DD in den Fuß des Beins ein.

 Étape 3: 
Veiller à ce que la distance entre les 
poteaux soit respectée, avec une 
marge de 2,5 cm.  Insérer deux 
piquets DD dans le socle du pied.

Passaggio 3:
Assicurarsi che la distanza tra i pali 
sia corretta, entro un range di 2,5 cm. 
Inserire due picchetti DD nel di sotto 
del piede.

 Stap 3:
Zorg ervoor dat de onderlinge afstand 
tussen de poten maximaal 2,5 cm van 
elkaar afwijkt. Steek twee haringen 
DD in de voet van de poot.

Steg 3:
Se till att avståndet mellan stolparna 
är korrekt med en avvikelse på högst 
2,5 cm. Sätt i två pinnar i benets fot.
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Krok 3:
Uistite sa, že vzdialenosť medzi stĺpikmi je správna v rozmedzí 
2,5 cm. Vložte dva kolíky DD do päty nohy.

Etapa 3: 
Vă rugăm să vă asigurați că distanța dintre piloni este corectă, 
într-un interval de 2,5cm. Introduceți doi țăruși DD în suportul 
piciorului.

Krok 3: 
Prosím zajistěte, aby vzdálenost mezi jednotlivými místy byla 
max. 2,5 cm. Vložte dva sloupky DD do podstavce nohy.
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 Step 4: 
Connect the tubes D to the connector 
F by clicking into.

 Schritt 4:
Verbinden Sie die Dachstreben D mit 
dem Anschluss F durch Einrasten.

 Étape 4: 
Connecter les tubes D au connecteur 
F en les encliquetant.

 Passaggio 4:
Collegare i tubi D al connettore F 
facendoli scattare.

 Stap 4:
Steek de buizen D in de connector F door ze erin vast te 
klikken.

Steg 4:
Sätt ihop rören D med hållaren F genom att klicka fast dem.

Krok 4:
Zacvaknite rúrky D do konektoru F.

Etapa 4: 
Conectați tuburile D la conectorul F printr-un clic.

Krok 4: 
Zacvakněte trubky D do konektoru F.
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 Step 5: 
Place the assembled top above the legs, and 
insert to the legs.

 Schritt 5:
Legen Sie das zusammengebaute Oberteil 
über die Beine und stecken Sie es in die Beine.

 Étape 5: 
Placer la partie supérieure assemblée 
au-dessus des pieds, et l'insérer dans les 
pieds.

 Passaggio 5:
Posizionare il piano assemblato sopra i piedi 
ed inserirlo in essi.

 Stap 5:
Plaats de in elkaar gezette bovenkant op de poten 
en klik ze erin vast.

Steg 5:
Placera den monterade övre delen ovanför benen 
och stick in den i benen.

Krok 5:
Položte zmontovanú hornú časť nad nohy a vložte 
ju do nôh.

Etapa 5: 
Așezați partea superioară asamblată deasupra 
picioarelor și introduceți-o în picioare.

Krok 5: 
Položte smontovaný vrchní díl nad nohy, a poté ho 
do nich zasuňte.
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 Step 6: 
Unfold the small canopy top G and secure the 
six canopy corners to the end of the tube D. 

 Schritt 6:
Klappen Sie die kleine Dachbespannung G auf 
und befestigen Sie die sechs Ecken am Ende 
des Rohrs D.

 Étape 6: 
Déplier la petite toile de toit G et fixer chacun 
des six coins du toit à l'extrémité du tube D.

 Passaggio 6:
Aprire la tettoia superiore piccola G e fissare i 
sei angoli della tettoia all'estremità del tubo D.

 Stap 6:
Vouw de kleine dakbedekking G open 
en bevestig de zes hoeken ervan aan 
het uiteinde van buis D.

Steg 6:
Fäll upp den lilla tältdelen G och fäst 
ändarna på röret D i dess sex hörn.

Krok 6:
Odložte malú vrchnú časť striešky G a upevnite 
šesť rohov striešky na koniec rúrky D.

Etapa 6: 
Desfășurați acoperișul mic al pavilionului G și 
prindeți cele șase colțuri ale pavilionului la 
capătul tubului D.

Krok 6: 
Rozviňte malý vrchní díl střechy G a 
připevněte šest rohů střechy ke 
konci trubky D.
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 Step 7: 
Unfold the large canopy top and secure the 
six canopy top to the end of the tube D. 

 Schritt 7:
Klappen Sie die große Dachbespannung auf 
und befestigen Sie die sechs Ecken am Ende 
des Rohrs D.

 Étape 7: 
Déplier la grande toile de toit et fixer chacun 
des six coins du toit à l'extrémité du tube D.

 Passaggio 7:
Aprire la tettoia superiore grande e 
fissare i sei angoli della tettoia 
all'estremità del tubo D.

 Stap 7:
Vouw de grote dakbedekking open en 
bevestig de zes hoeken ervan aan het 
uiteinde van buis D.

Steg 7:
Fäll upp den stora tältdelen och fäst 
ändarna på röret D i dess sex hörn.

Krok 7:
Rozložte veľkú vrchnú časť striešky a upevnite 
šesť vrchných častí striešky na koniec rúrky D.

Etapa 7: 
Desfășurați acoperișul mare al pavilionului și 
prindeți cele șase colțuri ale pavilionului la 
capătul tubului D.

Krok 7: 
Rozviňte velký vrchní díl střechy a 
připevněte šest vrchních dílů ke 
konci trubky D.
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 Step 8: 
Finally attach the side wall J to the tube B 
with the rings FF. 

 Schritt 8:
Befestigen Sie abschließend die 
Seitenwand J mit den Ringen FF am Rohr B.

 Étape 8: 
Enfin, fixer la paroi latérale J au tube B à 
l'aide des anneaux FF.

 Passaggio 8:
Fissare infine la parete laterale J al tubo B 
mediante gli anelli FF.

 Stap 8:
Bevestig ten slotte zijwand J aan buis B met de ringen FF.

Steg 8:
Fäst sedan sidoväggen J vid röret B med hjälp av ringarna 
FF.

Krok 8:
Nakoniec pripevnite bočnú stenu J k rúrke B pomocou 
krúžkov FF.

Etapa 8: 
În cele din urmă, atașați peretele lateral J la tubul B cu 
inelele FF.

Krok 8: 
Nakonec připevněte bočnici J k trubce B pomocí kroužků FF.
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Liebe Kundin, Lieber Kunde!
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf dieses Qualitätsproduktes. Dieses Produkt entspricht europäischen und nationalen Anforderungen. Um diese 
Anforderungen zu erhalten und die Konformität zu gewährleisten, bitten wir Sie, sich an diese Anweisung zu halten. Sie beinhaltet wichtige 
Informationen bzgl. Der Bedienung und Montage dieses Produktes. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Anweisung zur späteren Verwendung auf.

Für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Benutzung entstenhen, sowie daraus resultierende Folgeschäden wird keine Haftung übernommen. Auch Für 
Sach - oder Personenschäden durch nicht ordnungsgemäße Bedienung, unter Nichtberücksichttigung der Sicherheitshinweise, wird keine Haftung 
übernommen. Bitte nehmen Sie selbst aus Sicherheitsgründen keine Veränderungen an dem Produkt vor. 

Sicherheitshinweise
- Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen. Versäumnisse bei der Einhaltung können schwere Verletzungen verursachen.

- Verwenden Sie den Pavillon nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Im Falle von unsachgemäßem Gebrauch oder falscher Handhabung kann keine 
Haftung für eventuell auftretende Schäden übernommen werden.

- Der Pavillon ist nicht dazu geeignet mit anderen Pavillons verbunden zu werden.

- Sollten Sie mehrere Pavillons aufbauen, beachten Sie bitte, dass zwischen den einzelnen Pavillons ein Mindestabstand von 3 m vorhanden ist.

- Schützen Sie Ihren Pavillon im aufgebauten Zustand vor Wind, indem Sie die Zeltheringe durch die Stützteller in das Erdreich einschlagen oder 
mit Schrauben und Dübeln auf einem Betonuntergrund verankern.

- Bei starkem Wind, Sturm und Gewitter muss die Dachbespannung des Pavillons entfernt werden! Lassen Sie niemals den Pavillon ohne 
Bodenbefestigung und Sturmabspannung aufgestellt. Ab zu erwartenden Windgeschwindigkeiten von 40 km/h müssen Sie Ihren Pavillon abbauen. 
Anzeichen hierfür sind, dass sich größere Zweige bzw. Bäume im Wind bewegen und der Wind deutlich hörbar ist.

- Verwenden Sie niemals offenes Feuer, Grills oder Heizpilze in oder in direkter Nähe des Pavillons. Im Falle von Feuer Ruhe bewahren. Entfernen Sie 
sich umgehend vom Pavillon. Kehren Sie nicht zurück in den Pavillon, bevor die Feuerwehr dieses erlaubt.

• Befolgen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
• Um den Pavillon aufzubauen benötigen Sie mindestens 2 Personen.
• Der Aufbau sollte auf ebenem Untergrund erfolgen. Bitte meiden Sie Senken oder hügeliges Gelände.
•  Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Beleuchtungskörper in der Nähe der Wände oder des Daches angebracht sind. 
• Achten Sie darauf, sich nicht die Finger einzuklemmen. 
• Ihr Pavillon dient in erster Linie als Sonnen-und Sichtschutz.
• Ihr Pavillon dient in erster Linie als Sonnen-, Licht- und Sicht- und Regenschutz. Bei starkem Regen sollte allerdings die Bildung von Wassersäcken 

(Wasseransammlungen auf dem Dach) durch regelmäßiges Abschütten des Regenwassers verhindert werden. Entstehende Wassersäcke sind zu leeren! 
(Dach z.B. mit einem Besen leicht anheben, damit das angesammelte Wasser ablaufen kann).

Benutzung/Aufbewahrung/Pflege
• Stellen Sie den Pavillon bei Nichtbenutzung an einen trockenen Ort.
• Wischen Sie den Pavillon mit einem feuchten Tuch ab, benutzen Sie keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel.
• Zur Reinigung empfehlen sich milde Haushaltsreiniger.
• Sorgfältige Pflege und Aufbewahrung sind notwendig, um die Lebensdauer und Haltbarkeit zu erhöhen.
• Der Pavillon muss vor dem Verpacken absolut trocken sein.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Der Artikel ist nicht zum Schutz vor Schnee gedacht. Im Winter ist das Dach zu entfernen, bzw. bei starkem Schneefall ist die 
Schneelast umgehend zu entfernen.

Bedienungsanleitung 
Sicherheitshinweise
Pflegehinweise
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Dear customer!
Congratulations on purchasing this quality product. This product conforms european and national requirements. To get these requirements and the to 
ensure compliance, we ask that you to comply with this instruction. It includes important information regarding operation and assembly of this product. 
Please keep this instruction for later use on.

For damage caused by improper use arise, as well as consequential damage resulting therefrom no liability is assumed. Also for property - or personal 
injury due to improper use operation, ignoring the safety instructions, will not be held liable accepted. Please take yourself out No changes for safety 
reasons the product. 

safety instructions
- Read all safety instructions and instructions. failure to comply can cause serious injuries.

- Only use the gazebo for the intended purpose. In case of improper use or wrong handling can not be held responsible for any damage incurred will 
be covered.

- The gazebo is not suitable to be used with to be connected to other pavilions.

- If you build several pavilions, please note that between the individual pavilions a minimum distance of 3 m is available.

- Protect your gazebo when set up state against the wind by using the tent pegs through the support pads into the ground drive in or with screws 
and dowels anchor to a concrete base.

- In strong winds, storms and thunderstorms the roof covering of the pavilion removed will! Never leave the gazebo without it ground attachment 
and storm bracing set up. From expected wind speeds of 40 km/h you dismantle your pavilion. signs of this are that larger branches or trees move 
in the wind and the wind clear is audible.

- Never use open fire, grills or patio heaters in or near the pavilions. In case of fire calm maintain. Get away immediately from the pavilion. Do not 
return to the pavilion before the fire brigade allows this.

• Follow these instructions carefully, to avoid injury.
• To set up the pavilion you will need at least 2 people.
• The construction should be on level ground take place. Please avoid sinks or hilly terrain.
• Be careful that no lighting fixtures near the walls or roof are attached.
• Be careful not to spread your fingers to pinch
• Your gazebo serves primarily as a sun and privacy screen.
• Water pockets must be emptied as they form!

Use/Storage/Care
• Use/Storage/Care
• Put the gazebo down when not in use to a dry place.
• Wipe the gazebo with a damp cloth off, do not use sharp ones cleaning supplies.
• Mild detergents are recommended for cleaning household cleaners.
• Careful care and storage are necessary to the life and to increase durability.
• The gazebo must absolutely before packing be dry.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
The article is not to protect against thought snow. In winter that is
To remove roof, or in strong snowfall, the snow load is instantaneous to remove.

Operating instructions
Safety information
Care instructions
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Chère cliente, cher client !
Toutes nos félicitations pour l'achat de ce produit dequalité. Ce produit est conforme aux exigences européennes et nationales. Afin de préserver ces 
exigences et d'assurer la conformité, nous vous demandons de bien vouloir respecter les instructions dans ce manuel.Il contient des informations 
importantes concernant le fonctionnement et le montage de ce produit. Veuillez conserver ce manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.

Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les dommages résultant d'une utilisation non conforme ainsi que pour les dommages consécutifs.  Nous 
déclinons également toute responsabilité en cas de dommages matériels ou corporels résultant d'une utilisation non conforme et du non-respect des 
consignes de sécurité. Pour des raisons de sécurité, n'apportez vous-même aucune modification au produit.

Consignes de sécurité
- Veuillez lire toutes les consignes de sécurité. Tout manquement peut provoquer des blessures graves.

- N’utilisez la tonnelle qu’aux fins prévues. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des dommages résultant d'une utilisation non conforme ou 
d'erreurs de manipulation. 

- La tonnelle n’est pas conçue pour être fixée à une autre tonnelle. 

- Si vous montez plusieurs tonnelles, veuillez respecter un espace d’au moins 3 m entre les tonnelles individuelles. 

- Veuillez protéger votre tonnelle montée contre le vent en insérant les sardines de la tonnelle à travers les assiettes-supports et en les enfonçant 
dans la terre ou en les vissant sur un support en béton au moyen de vis et de chevilles. 

- En cas de fort vent, de tempête ou d’orage, enlever la toile de toit de la tonnelle ! Ne jamais laisser la tonnelle sans ancrage au sol et protection 
contre les tempêtes. Si des vents supérieurs à 40 km/h sont prévus, la tonnelle doit être démontée. Les signes sont des grandes branches ou des 
arbres qui bougent avec le vent ou un vent clairement audible. 

- N’utilisez jamais de feu ouvert, de barbecue ou de champignon chauffant sous la tonnelle ou à proximité de la tonnelle. En cas d’incendie, restez 
calme. Eloignez-vous immédiatement de la tonnelle. Ne retournez pas sous la tonnelle avant d’avoir obtenu l’autorisation des pompiers. 

• Suivez attentivement ces instructions pour éviter toute blessure.
• Pour installer le pavillon, au moins 2 personnes sont nécessaires.
• L'installation doit se faire sur une surface plane. Veuillez éviter les creux ou les terrains vallonnés.
• Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de sources lumineuses près des parois ou du toit. 
• Faites attention à ne pas vous pincer les doigts. 
• Votre pavillon sert principalement de protection solaire et d'écran brise-vue.
• Votre pavillon sert principalement de protection contre le soleil, la lumière, les regards indiscrets et la pluie. En cas de fortes pluies, nous vous 

recommandons d‘éviter la formation de poches d‘eau (accumulations d‘eau sur le toit) en éliminant régulièrement l‘eau de pluie. (Pour ce faire, 
soulevez par exemple légèrement le toit à l‘aide d‘un balai afin que l‘eau accumulée s‘écoule).

Utilisation/entreposage/entretien
• Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, placez le pavillon dans un endroit sec.
• Frottez le pavillon avec un chiffon humide, n'utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage agressifs.
• Pour le nettoyage, il est recommandé d'utiliser des nettoyants ménagers doux.
• Un entretien et un stockage soigneux sont nécessaires pour augmenter la durée de vie et la durabilité.
• Avant d'emballer le pavillon, celui-ci doit être absolument sec. 

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
Cet article n‘est pas conçu comme protection contre la neige. Il convient de retirer le toit en hiver. En cas d‘importantes chutes de 
neige, il faut éliminer immédiatement la neige.

Notice d‘utilisation
Consignes de sécurité
Consignes d‘entretien
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Gentile cliente
congratulazioni per l’acquisto di questo prodotto di qualità. Questo articolo è conforme ai requisiti europei e nazionali. Per continuare a soddisfare tali 
requisiti e garantire la conformità, la invitiamo ad attenersi alle presenti istruzioni. Queste contengono informazioni importanti relativamente all’uso e 
al montaggio del prodotto. Conservare le presenti istruzioni per un utilizzo futuro.

Per danni causati da un uso improprio e per i danni indiretti conseguenti non viene assunta alcuna responsabilità. Inoltre, non viene assunta alcuna 
responsabilità in caso di danni a cose o persone causati da un utilizzo non conforme, in caso di inosservanza delle avvertenze in materia di sicurezza. 
Per motivi di sicurezza, non apportare alcuna modifica al prodotto. 

Avvertenze di sicurezza
- Leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni in materia di sicurezza. Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni può comportare lesioni gravi.

- Usare il gazebo solo per gli scopi previsti. In caso di utilizzo non conforme o errato non verrà assunto alcun tipo di responsabilità per gli eventuali 
danni derivanti.

- Il gazebo non è adatto per essere unito ad altri gazebo.

- Se si sceglie di montare diversi gazebo, si prega di accertarsi che tra i singoli gazebo ci sia una distanza minima di 3 m.

- Una volta montato, proteggere il gazebo dal vento piantando i picchetti nel terreno con la piastra d‘appoggio o fissandolo a un pavimento in 
cemento con viti e tasselli.

- In caso di vento forte, temporale o burrasca è indispensabile rimuovere la copertura del gazebo! Non lasciare mai il gazebo montato senza 
fissaggio al terreno né ancoraggio contro i temporali. Smontare il gazebo se sono previsti venti superiori a 40 km/h (indizi: i rami più grandi o gli 
alberi si muovono sotto la forza del vento e si sente chiaramente soffiare il vento).

- Non usare mai fiamme libere, barbecue o funghetti per riscaldare gli ambienti dentro o nelle dirette vicinanze del gazebo. In caso di incendio 
mantenere la calma. Allontanarsi immediatamente dal gazebo. Non tornare nel gazebo prima di aver ricevuto l’autorizzazione dei vigili del fuoco.

• Attenersi scrupolosamente alle presenti istruzioni per evitare lesioni.
• Per il montaggio del gazebo, occorrono almeno 2 persone.
• Il montaggio deve avvenire su una superficie piana. Evitare avvallamenti o terreni collinosi.
• Assicurarsi che non ci siano impianti di illuminazione in prossimità delle pareti o del tetto. 
• Fare attenzione a non schiacciarsi le dita. 
• La finalità principale del gazebo è offrire una protezione dal sole e un riparo dagli sguardi indiscreti.
• Il gazebo serve innanzitutto come protezione al sole, alla luce e alla pioggia. In caso di forte pioggia è necessario evitare la formazione di pozzanghere 

d‘acqua (raccolte d‘acqua sul tetto) in caso di regolari versando via l‘acqua piovana. (Sollevare ad esempio il tetto con una scopa per far scorrere via 
l‘acqua raccolta).

Utilizzo/conservazione/cura

• Conservare il gazebo in un luogo asciutto, quando non viene utilizzato.
• Pulire il gazebo con un panno umido, non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi.
• Per la pulizia consigliamo l’utilizzo di un detergente delicato per la casa.
• Una cura e una conservazione scrupolose sono fondamentali per aumentare la durata e la resistenza.
• Prima di imballare il padiglione, assicurarsi che sia assolutamente asciutto.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
L‘articolo non è indicato per ripararsi dalla neve. In inverno il tetto deve essere smontato ovvero in caso di forte nevicata, la neve deve 
essere subito rimossa.

Manuale delle istruzioni 
Norme di sicurezza
Istruzioni per la manutenzione
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Beste klant!
Van harte gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van dit kwaliteitsproduct. Dit product voldoet aan de betreffende Europese en nationale eisen. Om aan deze 
eisen te voldoen en de conformiteit te waarborgen, verzoeken wij u zich aan de informatie in deze handleiding te houden. De handleiding bevat 
belangrijke informatie over het gebruik en de montage van dit product. Bewaar deze handleiding voor eventueel later gebruik.

Voor schade veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik, evenals de daaruit voortvloeiende gevolgschade, wordt geen aansprakelijkheid aanvaard. Ook voor 
materiële schade of lichamelijk letsel als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik, bij het niet in acht nemen van de veiligheidsaanwijzingen, wordt geen 
aansprakelijkheid aanvaard. Om veiligheidsredenen mag u het product niet zelf modificeren.

Veiligheidsaanwijzingen
- Lees alle veiligheidsaanwijzingen en instructies. Het niet in acht nemen hiervan kan ernstig letsel als gevolg hebben.

- Gebruik het paviljoen uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel. In geval van verkeerd gebruik of onjuiste behandeling kan geen aansprakelijkheid worden 
aanvaard voor eventuele schade als gevolg ervan.

- Het paviljoen is niet geschikt om met andere paviljoenen te worden verbonden.

- Wanneer u meerdere paviljoenen opbouwt, neem dan een minimum afstand van 3 meter tussen de verschillende paviljoenen in acht.

- Bescherm uw opgebouwde paviljoen tegen de wind door de haringen door de steunplaten in de grond te slaan of door het paviljoen op een 
betonnen ondergrond te verankeren met schroeven en pluggen.

- Bij krachtige wind, storm en onweer moet de dakbedekking van het paviljoen worden verwijderd! Laat het paviljoen nooit zonder stormbespanning 
en bevestiging aan de vloer/grond staan. Vanaf een verwachte windsnelheid van 40 km/uur moet u uw paviljoen ontmantelen. Tekenen voor een 
dergelijke windkracht: grotere takken of bomen bewegen in de wind en de wind is duidelijk hoorbaar.

- Gebruik nooit open vuur, barbecues of terrasverwarmers in of vlak bij het paviljoen. Blijf rustig in geval van brand. Ga onmiddellijk uit de buurt 
van het paviljoen. Ga niet terug naar het paviljoen voordat de brandweer hiertoe toestemming heeft gegeven.

• Neem deze aanwijzingen beslist in acht, om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen.
• Voor het opbouwen van het paviljoen zijn minimaal 2 personen nodig.
• Het opbouwen van het paviljoen moet op een vlakke ondergrond worden gedaan. Vermijd uithollingen/kuilen of heuvelachtig terrein.
• Zorg ervoor, dat er geen verlichtingsarmaturen in de buurt van de wanden of het dak aangebracht zijn. 
• Zorg ervoor, dat uw vingers niet bekneld raken. 
• Uw paviljoen dient in eerste instantie als bescherming tegen inkijk en de zon.
• Uw paviljoen is op de eerste plaats bedoeld als bescherming tegen zon, licht, inkijk en regen. Bij sterke regen moet echter de vorming van 

waterzakken (waterverzamelingen op het dak) verhinderd worden door het regenwater regelmatig van het dak te schudden. (het dak bijvoorbeeld met 
een bezem lichtjes heffen zodat het verzamelde water kan weglopen).

Gebruik/opslag/onderhoud
• Plaats het paviljoen op een droge plek wanneer u het niet gebruikt.
• Veeg het paviljoen af met een vochtige doek, gebruik geen bijtende schoonmaakmiddelen.
• Voor het reinigen van het paviljoen adviseren wij milde huishoudelijke schoonmaakmiddelen.
• Goed onderhoud en zorgvuldige opslag zijn noodzakelijk voor een hogere levensduur en duurzaamheid.
• Het paviljoen moet absoluut droog zijn voordat het wordt ingepakt. 

VEILIGHEIDSAANWIJZINGEN
Het artikel is niet bedoeld als bescherming tegen sneeuw. In de winter moet het dak verwijderd, resp. bij sterke sneeuwval moet de 
sneeuwlast onmiddellijk verwijderd worden.

Bedieningshandleiding
Veiligheidsinstructies
Onderhoudsinstructies
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Bästa kund!
Gratulerar till ditt köp av denna kvalitetsprodukt. Denna produkt uppfyller europeiska och nationella krav. I syfte att fortsatt efterleva dessa krav samt 
bibehålla konformiteten ber vi dig att respektera anvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning. Den innehåller viktig information som berör användning och 
montering av denna produkt. Se till att förvara bruksanvisningen för senare bruk.

För skador som uppstår genom felaktig användning samt därur resulterande följdskador ansvaras ej. Inget ansvar övertas heller för sak- eller 
personskador som uppkommer genom felaktig användning under icke-beaktande av säkerhetsanvisningarna. Av säkerhetsskäl bör du aldrig utföra 
några som helst ändringar på produkten. 

Säkerhetsanvisningar
-  Läs alla säkerhetsinstruktioner och anvisningar. Underlåtenhet att följa dessa kan orsaka allvarliga skador.

-  Använd endast paviljongen för det avsedda syftet. Vid felaktig användning eller felaktig hantering kan inget ansvar tas för eventuella skador som 
kan uppstå.

-  Paviljongen är inte lämplig för anslutning till andra paviljonger.

-  Om du monterar flera paviljonger bör du se till att det finns ett avstånd på minst 3 meter mellan varje paviljong.

-  Skydda paviljongen mot vind i monterat tillstånd genom att slå i tältpinnarna genom stödplattorna i marken eller förankra med skruvar och ankare 
på betongunderlag.

-  Vid starka vindar, storm och åskväder måste paviljongens takbeläggning tas bort! Lämna aldrig paviljongen uppställd utan markförankring och 
stormuppspänning. Vid prognos om vindhastigheter på 40 km/h måste paviljongen monteras ned. Tecken på detta är att större grenar eller träd rör 
sig i blåsten och att vinden är tydligt hörbar.

-  Använd aldrig öppen eld, grillar eller terrassvärmare direkt intill paviljongen. Vid brand, bevara lugnet. Avlägsna dig omedelbart från paviljongen. 
Återvänd inte till paviljongen förrän brandkåren tillåter detta.

• Följ dessa anvisningar noga i syfte att undvika skador.
• Minst 2 personer krävs för att bygga tältet.
• Montering bör ske på jämnt underlag. Undvik sänkor och kuperad terräng.
• Se till att inga belysningsanordningar finns i närhet av väggar eller tak. 
• Var försiktig så du inte klämmer fingrarna. 
• Tältet är i första hand avsett som solskydd och avskärmning. 
• Din paviljong är i första hand avsedd som sol-, ljus och insyns- och regnskydd. Vid kraftigt regn skall bildandet av vattensäckar (vattensamlingar på 

taket) förhindras genom att regnvattnet regelbundet hälls bort. (Lyft t.ex. taket lätt med en kvast, så att ansamlat vatten kan rinna bort).

Användning/förvaring/underhåll
• Placera tältet på en torr plats när du inte använder det.
• Torka av tältet med en fuktig duk. Använd inga kraftiga rengöringsmedel.
• För rengöring rekommenderas ett milt rengöringsmedel.
• Noggrant underhåll och korrekt förvaring krävs i syfte att förlänga tältets livslängd och hållbarhet.
• Tältet måste vara helt och hållet torrt innan det packas ihop. 

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
Produkten är inte avsedd som skydd mot snö. I vintertider ska taket tas bort, resp. vid kraftigt snöfall ska snölasten röjas omgående.

Bruksanvisning
Säkerhetsinstruktioner
Skötselanvisningar
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Návod k obsluze

Vážená zákaznice, vážený zákazníku!
Srdecn e blahoprejeme ke koupi tohoto kvalitního výrobku. Tento výrobek spl n uje evropské a národní požadavky. Aby tyto požadavky byly spln e ny a 
byla zarucena shoda, žádáme vás, abyste dodržovali tento návod. Obsahuje duležité informace týkající se provozu a instalace tohoto výrobku. Tento 
návod si uložte pro pozd e jší použití.

Za škody, které vzniknou nesprávným používáním, a za následné škody z toho vyplývající neprejímáme žádnou odpov e dnost. Rovn e ž za škody na 
majetku a zdraví osob, zpusobené nesprávnou obsluhou a nedodržováním bezpecnostních pokynu neprebíráme žádnou odpov e dnost. Z bezpecnostních 
duvodu neprovád e jte na výrobku žádné úpravy.

Bezpečnostní pokyny
-  Prect e te si všechny bezpecnostní upozorn e ní a pokyny. Jejich nedodržení muže vést k vážným zran e ním.

-  Zahradní altán používejte pouze k urcenému úcelu. V prípad e nevhodného používání nebo nesprávné manipulace nelze prevzít odpov e dnost za 
prípadné škody.

-  Altán není urcen k propojení s jinými altány.

-  Pokud budete stav e t více altánu, dbejte prosím na to, aby mezi jednotlivými altány byl minimáln e trímetrový rozestup.

-  Postavený altán chra n te pred v e trem tak, že stanové kolíky zatlucete do zem e pres op e rné kotouce nebo je na betonovém podkladu ukotvíte šrouby 
a hmoždinkami.

-  Pri silném v e tru, bource a vichrici se musí sundat stríška altánu! Nikdy nenechávejte altán bez upevn e ní k zemi a ukotvení. Je-li ocekáván vítr o 
rychlosti 40 km/h, musíte altán sundat. Známkou takového v e tru je ohýbání v e tších v e tví, príp. stromu ve v e tru a velmi hlasitý vítr.

-  V altánu nebo v jeho bezprostrední blízkosti nikdy nepoužívejte otevrený ohe n, grily nebo ohrívací stožár. V prípad e požáru zachovejte klid. Altán 
neprodlen e sundejte. Do altánu se nevracejte, dokud to nepovolí hasici.

• Aby se zabránilo zran e ní, dodržujte pecliv e tyto pokyny.
• K postavení toho prístrešku jsou zapotrebí minimáln e 2 osoby.
• Montáž proved te na rovném podkladu. Vyhn e te se svažitému nebo hrbolatému terénu.
• Ujist e te se, že v blízkosti st e n nebo strechy nejsou pripevn e na žádná svítidla.
• Dávejte pozor, abyste si nepriskrípli prsty.
• Váš prístrešek slouží predevším jako ochrana pred sluncem a necht e nými pohledy. 
• Váš pavilón slouží v prvé řadě jako ochrana před sluncem, světlem, pohledy a deštěm. Při silném dešti zabraňte hromadění vody na střeše 

pravidelným setřásáním dešťové vody. (Střechu např. lehce nadzvedněte koštětem, aby mohla nahromaděná voda odtéct).

Použití/skladování/údržba
• Pokud prístrešek nepoužíváte, postavte jej na suché místo.
• Prístrešek otrete vlhkým hadríkem, ale nepoužívejte drsné cisticí prostredky.
• K cišt e ní se doporucují jemné domácí cisticí prostredky.
• Sv e domitá péce a skladování jsou nezbytné pro zvýšení životnosti a trvanlivosti.
• Prístrešek musí být pred zabalením zcela suchý. 

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
Tento výrobek není urcen k ochran e  pred sn e hem. Na zimu doporucujeme strechu demontovat, nebo v prípad e silného sn e žení 
okamžit e zatížení sn e hem ze strechy odstranit.
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Vážená zákazníčka, vážený zákazník!
Srdecne blahoželáme k zakúpeniu tohto kvalitného výrobku. Tento výrobok spl n a európske a národné požiadavky. Aby boli dodržané tieto požiadavky a 
zarucená zhoda, prosíme vás o dodržiavanie tohto návodu. Obsahuje dôležité informácie ohladom obsluhy a montáže tohto výrobku. Odložte tento návod 
pre neskoršie použitie.

Za škody, ktoré vzniknú neodborným použitím, ako aj z nich vyplývajúce následné škody, nepreberáme žiadne rucenie. Ani za vecné alebo osobné škody 
pri nedodržaní bezpecnostných pokynov nepreberáme žiadne rucenie. Z bezpecnostných dôvodov nevykonávajte na výrobku sami žiadne zmeny. 

Bezpečnostné pokyny
-  Precítajte si všetky bezpecnostné inštrukcie a upozornenia. Zanedbanie pri ICH dodržiavaní môže viest k tažkým poraneniam.

-  Pavilón využívajte len na vonkajšie úcely. V prípade neadekvátneho použitia alebo nesprávneho zaobchádzania nebude poskytnutá záruka pri 
prípadne vzniknutých škodách. 

-  Pavilón nie je spôsobilý na to, aby bol spojený s dalšími pavilónmi.

-  Pokial by ste stavali viac pavilónov, dbajte, prosím, na to, aby odstup medzi jednotlivými pavilónmi bol minimálne 3 metre. 

-  Chrá n te svoj pavilón v postavenom stave pred vetrom, vtedy narazte stanové kolíky do zeme cez podporný tanier alebo ukotvite pomocou skrutiek a 
hmoždiniek (klinov) v betónovom základe. 

-  V prípade silného vetra, búrky alebo necasu musí byt zložený potah strechy pavilónu! Nikdy pavilón nenechávajte postavený bez upevnenia podlahy a 
vystuženia pre prípad búrky. Ak sa ocakáva rýchlost búrky okolo 40 km/hod., pavilón musíte rozobrat. Predzvestou je k tomu je, že sa vo vetre hýbu 
hrubšie konáre alebo príp. stromy a vietor je zretelne pocut.  

-  V priamej blízkosti pavilónov nikdy nepoužívajte otvorený ohe n, gril alebo plynové ohrievace. V prípade požiaru zachovajte pokoj. Ihned opustite 
pavilón. Nevracajte sa do pavilónu, pokial to nepovolia hasici.

• Dôsledne dodržiavajte tento návod, aby ste predišli zraneniam.
• Na postavenie pavilónu sú potrebné minimálne 2 osoby.
• Na montáž je potrebný rovný podklad. Vyhnite sa šikmému alebo hrbolatému terénu.
• Dbajte na to, aby neboli v blízkosti stien alebo strechy pripevnené žiadne osvetlovacie telesá. 
• Dávajte pozor, aby ste si nepricvikli prsty. 
• Váš pavilón slúži v prvom rade ako ochrana pred slnkom a pozorovaním.
• Pavilón slúži v prvom rade ako ochrana pred slnkom, svetlom, pohľadmi a dažďom. Pri silnom daždi zamedzte tvorbe vodných vakov (zhromažďovaniu 

vody na streche) pravidelným vylievaním dažďovej vody. (Strechu napr. ľahko nadvihnite metlou, aby mohla nazhromaždená voda odtiecť).

Používanie/Skladovanie/Starostlivosť
• Pavilón pri nepoužívaní odložte na suché miesto.
• Utrite pavilón vlhkou handrickou, nepoužívajte agresívne cistiace prostriedky.
• Na cistenie odporúcame jemné domáce cistiace prostriedky.
• Na predlženie životnosti a trvácnosti je potrebná starostlivá údržba a uskladnenie.
• Pavilón musí byt pred zabalením úplne suchý.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
Tento výrobok nie je urcený na ochranu pred snehom. Na zimu odporúcame strechu demontovat  alebo v prípade silného sneženia 
okamžite zataženie snehom zo strechy odstránit.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
Acest articol nu este destinat protectiei împotriva zapezii. În timpul iernii, acoperisul trebuie îndepartat sau, în caz de caderi 
abundente de zapada, trebuie îndepartata imediat încarcatura de zapada.

Stimată clientă, stimate client!
Felicitari pentru achizitionarea acestui produs de calitate. Acest produs corespunde cerintelor europene si nationale. Pentru a îndeplini aceste cerinte si 
pentru a asigura conformitatea, va rugam sa respectati aceasta instructiune. Aceasta contine informatii importante privind functionarea si montarea 
acestui produs. Va rugam sa pastrati aceasta instructiune pentru utilizarea ulterioara.

Pentru pagubele care apar ca urmare a utilizarii necorespunzatoare, precum si pentru daunele rezultate pe cale de consecinta, nu se asuma nicio 
raspundere. Nici pentru pagubele materiale sau vatamarile corporale datorita utilizarii neconforme, în cazul nerespectarii instructiunilor de siguranta, 
nu se asuma nicio raspundere. Din motive de siguranta nu efectuati modificari în regie proprie la produs.

Instrucțiuni de siguranță
-  Cititi toate indicatiile de siguranta si instructiunile. Nerespectarea acestora pot cauza accidentari grave.

-  Folositi pavilionul numai în scopul prevazut. În cazul utilizarii sau manipularii necorespunzatoare nu se preia raspunderea pentru eventualele daune.

-  Pavilionul nu este adecvat pentru a fi legat de alte pavilioane.

-  Daca montati mai multe pavilioane, luati în considerare, ca între pavilioanele individuale este o distanta minima de 3 m.

-  Protejati pavilionul dvs. în stare montata contra vântului prin ancorare cu introducerea tarusilor prin discurile de sprijin în sol sau cu suruburi si 
dibluri pe un suport de beton.

-  În caz de vânt puternic, furtuna, acoperisul pavilionului trebuie îndepartat! Nu lasati pavilionul niciodata în stare montata fara fixarea si ancorarea 
de sol. Începând de la o viteza anticipata a vântului de 40 km/h trebuie sa demontati pavilionul dvs. Semne pentru aceasta sunt faptul ca, ramuri 
respectiv arbori mai mari se misca în vânt si se poate auzi clar vântul.

-  Nu folositi niciodata focul deschis, gratare sau aparate de încalzit în sau în apropierea directa a pavilionului. În caz de incendiu pastrati-va calmul. 
Plecati imediat din pavilion. Nu va întoarceti în pavilion, înainte ca pompierii sa permita aceasta.

• Urmati aceste instructiuni cu grija pentru a evita accidentarile.
• Pentru montarea pavilionului aveti nevoie de cel putin 2 persoane.
• Montarea trebuie sa se realizeze pe o suprafata plana. Va rugam sa evitati deniverlarile sau terenurile în panta.
• Asigurați faptul ca nu exista corpuri de iluminat în apropierea peretilor sau a acoperisului. 
• Aveti grija sa nu va prindeti degetele. 
• Pavilionul dumneavoastra serveste în principal ca protectie contra soarelui si vizibilitatii.
• Pavilionul dvs. serveşte în primul rând ca protecţie  contra soarelui, luminii şi ploii.In caz de ploaie puternică trebuie neapărat prevenită formarea 

de pungi de apă (acumulări de apă pe acoperiş) prin scuturare regulată. (de ex. prin ridicarea cu o mătură a acoperişului, pentru a scurge apa 
acumulată).

Utilizare/depozitare/îngrijire
• În cazul neutilizarii, asezati pavilionul într-un loc uscat.
• Stergeti pavilionul cu o cârpa umeda, nu folositi solutii de curatare puternice.
• Pentru curatare se recomanda detergenti neagresivi de uz casnic.
• Îngrijirea si depozitarea atenta sunt necesare pentru a mari durata de viata si durabilitatea.
• Pavilionul trebuie sa fie absolut uscat înainte de ambalare.


